

**Court of Appeals  
of the  
State of New York**

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA  
TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL,  
DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS,  
MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY  
FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF  
NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE AND  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

- against -

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York, NEW YORK STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the  
New York State Board of Elections, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-  
Chair of the New York State Board of Elections, and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION INC.  
Maureen Riordan, Esq.  
Joseph Nixon, Esq.  
107 S. West St, Ste. 700  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703-745-5870  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

Date Completed: July X, 2024

---

- and -

DCC, Kirsten GILLIBRAND, YVETTE CLARKE, GRACE MENG, JOSEPH MORELLE,  
RITCHIE TORRES, JANICE STRAUSS, GEOFF STRUASS, RIMA LISCUM, BARBRA  
WALSH, MICHAEL COLOBO, AND YVETTE VASQUEZ,

*Intervenors-Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION EXPLICITLY LIMITS THE SCOPE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S POWER TO AUTHORIZE ABSENTEE VOTING .....3

A. The plain language of Article II, Section 2 restrains the Legislature’s authority to expand absentee voting under the Act..... 5

B. The expression of a clearly defined scope of legislative power is the exclusion of all else..... 6

C. The authorization of the Act would render Article II, Section 2 redundant..... 8

D. The authorization of the Act would render Article II, Section 2 superfluous..... 9

II. THE DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY DECIDED THAT LEGISLATIVELY CREATED UNIVERSAL ABSENTEE VOTING VIOLATES ITS STATE CONSTITUTION .....10

CONCLUSION .....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022).....	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	1
<i>Burlington Ins. Co. v. N.Y.C. Tr. Auth.</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 313 (2017).....	6
<i>Colon v. Martin</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 75 (2020).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Columbia Mem. Hosp. v. Hinds</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 253 (2022).....	10
<i>Summit Sec. Servs. Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 1057 .....	5
<i>DiNigris v. Smithtown Central School District</i> , 193 N.Y.S.3d 175 (2023).....	7
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	5
<i>Hoffman v. New York State Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 2023 WL 8590407 (N.Y. Ct. of App. Dec. 12, 2023) .....	9, 10
<i>Kimmel v. State</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 386.....	7
<i>Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	5
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., et al. v. Florida Secretary of State, et al.</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	2
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) .....	1
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017).....	7
<i>Newell v. People</i> , 7 N.Y. 9 (1852).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	8

<i>People v. Francis</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 737 (2018).....	4
<i>People v. Pabon</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 147 (2016).....	9
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	6
<i>Still v. Village of Corning</i> , 15 N.Y. 297 (1857).....	7
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. Bear Stearns Cos., Inc.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 170 (2008).....	6
<i>Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 NY.3d 520 (2019).....	8
<i>Wendell v. Lavin</i> , 246 N.Y. 115 (1927).....	7

Statutes

Article V, Section 4A of the Delaware Constitution .....	10
New York Constitution. Article II, Section 2.....	Passim
